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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS
No. 98-BG-1751

IN RE: LORENZO RANDLE, RESPONDENT.

A Member of the Bar
of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals

On Report and Recommendation
of the Board on Professional Responsibility
(Decided February 3, 2000)

Before TERRY, FARRELL, and WASHINGTON, Associate Judges.

PerCuriAM: OnNovember 2, 1998, the Court of Apped sof Maryland suspended respondent,
Lorenzo Randle, from the practice of law for sixty days by consent. The suspension wasbased on
regpondent’ scommingling of client fundswith hispersond funds. After Bar Counsdl informed thiscourt
of respondent’ s suspension in Maryland, weissued an order suspending respondent pendente lite
pursuant to D.C. Bar R. X1, § 11 (d), and directed the Board on Professiond Responsibility ("Board") to

recommend whether reciprocal discipline should be imposed.*

The Board hasfound that respondent violated Rule 1.15 () of the Didtrict of Columbia Rules of
Profess ond Conduct, and recommendsasixty-day suspensonasreciprocd discipline. TheBoard further
recommendsthat this sugpenson beimpasad nunc pro tunc to Jenuary 7, 1999, the date respondent filed
the affidavit required by D.C. Bar R. X1, § 14 (g).

1 On March 17, 1999, we granted respondent’ s unopposed petition to lift the interim suspension.
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Acting Bar Counsd hasinformed the court that he takes no exception to the Board'sreport and
recommendation. Respondent hasnot filed an opposition to the Board's report and recommendation.
Givenour limited scopeof review and the presumptioninfavor of identicd reciprocd discipline, weadopt
the Board's recommendation. See In re Goldsborough, 654 A.2d 1285 (D.C. 1995); Inre
Zilberberg, 612 A.2d 832, 834 (D.C. 1992). Accordingly, it is

ORDERED thét L orenzo Randle be suspended from the practice of law inthe Didrict of Columbia
for theperiod of Sixty days. Because respondent filed the affidavit required by D.C. Bar R. X1, 814(g),

his suspension is ordered nunc pro tunc to January 7, 1999.

So ordered.





